Case No. IPR2013-00083 Docket No.: 0100157-00244

Filed on behalf of EMC Corporation and VMware, Inc.

By: Peter Dichiara, Reg. No. 38,005 David L. Cavanaugh, Reg. No. 36,476 WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP

<u>peter.dichiara@wilmerhale.com</u> <u>david.cavanaugh@wilmerhale.com</u>

Tel.: 202-663-6025 Fax: 202-663-6363

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

EMC CORPORATION and VMWARE, INC., Petitioners

v.

Patent Owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,415,280 to Farber et al.

IPR Case No. IPR2013-00083

PETITIONERS' NOTICE OF DEPOSITIONS



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.53, Petitioners, by and through its attorneys, will take the depositions of Mr. Todd M. Thompson at 12:00 pm local time on September 13, 2013 at the offices of Nixon & Vanderhye P.C., 901 North Glebe Road, 11th floor, Arlington, Virginia 22203, and Dr. Robert B.K. Dewar at 9:00 am local time on September 25, 2013 at the offices of WilmerHale, 7 World Trade Center, 250 Greenwich Street, New York, New York 10007.

The parties have conferred and agreed upon the above listed dates and times for these depositions and that Petitioners may participate telephonically. These depositions will be recorded by audiovisual and stenographic means by a court reporter licensed to administer oaths.

As reflected in the Order dated June 4, 2013, the deposition testimony may be used in each of the following six (6) IPRs:

```
IPR2013-00082 (Patent No. 5,978,791);
IPR2013-00083 (Patent No. 6,415,280);
IPR2013-00084 (Patent No. 7,945,544);
IPR2013-00085 (Patent No. 7,945,539);
IPR2013-00086 (Patent No. 7,949,662); and
IPR2013-00087 (Patent No. 8,001,096).
```



Case No. IPR2013-00083; Docket No.: 0100157-00244 Petitioners' Notice of Depositions

Respectfully Submitted,

/David L. Cavanaugh/

Dated: September 5, 2013

David L. Cavanaugh Registration No. 36,476 WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006

david.cavanaugh@wilmerhale.com Tel.: 202-663-6025

Fax: 202-663-6363



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on September 5, 2013, I caused a true and correct copy of the following materials:

• Petitioners' Notice of Depositions

to be served via email on the following counsel of record for Patent Owner:

Joseph A. Rhoa, Lead Counsel USPTO Reg. No. 37,515 NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C. 901 North Glebe Road, 11th Floor Arlington, VA 22203-1808 jar@nixonvan.com Tel.: 703-816-4043

Updeep S. Gill, Backup Counsel USPTO Reg. No. 37,344 NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C. 901 North Glebe Road, 11th Floor Arlington, VA 22203-1808 usg@nixonvan.com Tel.: 703-816-4030

/Heather M. Petruzzi/

Heather M. Petruzzi

Registration No. 71,270

